

Order below Exh.1 in PWDVA No.69/2024
(Jayashri Dode / Amrutraj Dode & Ors)
(CNR NO.MHSN03-001455-2024)

Perused the record. It occurs that on 04.10.2025, respondent has submitted the evidence affidavit of his witness on the point of jurisdiction at Exh.36 as per the order of my Ld. Predecessor dated 07.12.2024. Even on last date, the witness was not present. The matter needs to be expedited. Even the preliminary issue of jurisdiction has been framed, but that should not be the ground to prolong the proceedings. Accordingly, respondent is hereby directed to keep his witness present on next date without fail. No adjournment on any ground will be accepted on that day, otherwise heavy costs will be imposed on the defaulting party. So also, looking at the nature of proceedings, both parties are hereby directed to expedite the matter. The framing of preliminary issue should not be looked as a ground to prolong the proceedings. Both parties, especially respondent, to take strict note.

Sangli

Date:-29.11.2025

(Onkar S. Shastri)

Judicial Magistrate First Class, Sangli

(Court No.5)